LISTED ON: 01.04.2016 (Chamber Matter) BEFORE COURT NO.:13

ITEM NO.:10

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-5

(Applications for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No 1, condonation of delay and setting aside abatement)

ΙN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 7953 OF 2015
VASANT GANPAT PADAVE(D) BY LRs. AND ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

ANANT MAHADEV SAWANT AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 18th January, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"SLP(C) No.7953/2015

The office report is that the Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the respondent No.1. The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Ms. Shubhanti Tuli, Advocate for the petitioner has filed application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No. 1, application for condonation of delay along-with application for setting aside abatement. The said application is barred by time by 293 days. Chamber Summons were endorsed and issued to counsel for the petitioner for effecting service on LRs of deceased respondent No. 1 but counsel has not filed affidavit of service of Chamber Summons so far.

Service of Chamber Summons on LRs of deceased respondent No. 1 is not complete.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for orders with this report.

Dated this the 31st day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Shubhangi Tuli, Advocate

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR